
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

MONDAY 12 DECEMBER 2016 AT 10.00 AM

DBC Gade Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor R Sutton

Substitute Members:
Councillors  

For further information, please contact  or 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 
3 - 75)

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING  (Pages 76 - 77)

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Public Document Pack



2

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

 That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to



Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 12th December 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Contact: Sally Mcdonald, Lead Officer, Licensing

Purpose of report:
This report sets out details of applications in respect of premises 
licences which require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the reports, and 
representations made in respect of the applications, and determine 
the applications in accord
[...]
 of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives.

3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision.

4. Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1. When determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section 
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Page 5



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
(d) reject the application.

4.2. When determining an application for the review of a premises licence (under section 
51), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) take no action;
(b) modify the conditions of the licence (by way of alteration, omission or addition);
(c) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(d) remove the designated premises supervisor;
(e) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(f) revoke the licence.

5. Details of applications

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

A 67A St John’s Road Hemel 
Hempstead Hertfordshire HP1 1QG

Grant of a premises 
licence (section 17 of 
the 2003 Act)

B
The Little Convenience Store, 62 
Western Road, Tring, Hertfordshire 
HP23 4BB

Review of a premises 
licence (section 51of 
the 2003 Act)

Page 6



APPENDIX A

Applicants name Mr Alexandre Habachi and Ms Una O’Byrne

Name and address of premises 67A St John’s Road, Hemel Hempstead, 
Hertfordshire HP1 1QG

Ward Boxmoor

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is not currently subject to authorisation under the Licensing 
Act 2003.

2. Application

2.1 An application has been made for the grant of a new premises licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. This is set out at Annex A.

2.2 Authorisation was initially sought for the following licensable activity:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises)
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 23.00 hours
Sunday 12.00 to 23.00 hours

Non standard timings: 
Christmas Eve  17.00 to 23.00 hours
New Year’s Eve  17.00 to 01.00 hours
Valentines Day 17.00 to 23.00 hours
St Patrick’s Day  17.00 to 23.00 hours

Hours the premises may open to the public
Monday to Friday 07.00 to 23.00 hours
Saturday 10.30 to 23.00 hours
Sunday  12.00 to 23.00 hours

Non standard timings:
Christmas Eve  17.00 to 23.00 hours
New Year’s Eve  17.00 to 01.00 hours
Valentines Day 17.00 to 23.00 hours
St Patrick’s Day  17.00 to 23.00 hours

2.3 A plan of the premises and map of the area is set out at Annexes B1-B2.

3. Details of Representation

3.1 One representation has been received from a person living in the vicinity of 
the premises, which cites concerns in respect of public safety and public 
nuisance.  This representation is set out at Annex C1.

3.2 The applicants requested an opportunity to negotiate with the person who 
had submitted the representation and that correspondence is set out at 
Annex C2 and C3.  During the course of this negotiation the applicant offered 
an amendment to the hours initially applied for, for authorisation of the sale of 

Page 7



alcohol. The amendment to standard timings only is as follows:

Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 18.00 hours
Friday and Saturday   10.00 to 23.00 hours
Sunday 12.00 to 18.00 hours

No amendments to non-standard timings or the premises opening hours were 
offered.

3.3 The following responses were received from responsible authority officers in 
respect of the application:

Police – no relevant representations
Fire Officer – no relevant representations
Environmental Health, Health and Safety – no relevant representations

4. Observations

4.1 Relevant extracts from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
statutory guidance are set out at Annex D.

Page 8



Annex A – Application for grant of premises licence

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Annex B1: Plan of premises

Page 21



Annex B2: Map of area

Page 22



Annex C1 – representation

 

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Annex C2 – Letter of negotiation from applicant

Alexandre Habachi
The Ration Book Bakery

67A St John’s Road
Boxmoor HP1 1QG

c/o Licensing Department
Dacorum Borough Council
Civic Centre
Hemel Hempstead HP1 1HH

16th November 2016

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re. Premises Licence Application for the Ration Book Bakery ref. M041740

Thank you for your correspondence in relation to the above application. I would like to take 
this opportunity to clarify the nature and intended use of the authorities we are seeking. I 
will also refer to the Licensing Objectives and the measures we will take in order to promote 
them.   

I hope that the content of this letter, and our pr
[...]
 found in a 
conventional off-licence which will also provide deterrence.

You have expressed concern that children will be at risk when coming home from nursery or 
primary school. We believe that the type of alcohol, small venue capacity and primary daily 

Page 27



function of being a café mitigate this. The venue will be suitably staffed at all times and the 
nature of the business discourages the type of drinking that would create such risks. Cheap 
alcohol bought from the local convenience store and consumed on the moor strikes us as 
the greater risk.

4) Competition
Your letter highlights the other businesses selling alcohol in or nearby the village and 
questions whether there is ‘need for another’. I hope that the above has demonstrated that 
we intend to conduct a different kind of alcohol supply to those already present. 
Furthermore I note that, according to the 2014 Guidance on the Licensing Act 2003, 
‘competition’ is not a relevant representation.

In relation to issues of public nuisance, we intend for this business to provide a local service 
and can foresee no additional onus on local parking. The owner is also highly meticulous in 
her upkeep and cleanliness, we are therefore certain that additional litter would not be an 
issue and that the high standards of the existing business are maintained.

In conclusion: we believe that the nature of our proposed business; the positive local 
feedback we have received in relation to it; and the measures we have set forth to ensure 
that the Licensing Objectives are promoted, indicate that all reasonable steps have been 
taken to ensure that this proposed activity would be of benefit to the local community.

We would ask that you consider the above points and the proposed amendment to our 
intended sale hours. We subsequently welcome your feedback and, if necessary, the 
consideration of this application at the Licensing Authority’s public hearing.

Yours faithfully,

Alexandre Habachi

Page 28



Annex 
[...]
ot add further representations to those disclosed 
to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation. 

9.37 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give 
appropriate weight to: 
 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties; 
 this Guidance; 
 its own statement of licensing policy. 

9.38 The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the 
conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide 
reasons to support it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the parties. 
Notification of a decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the 
party to appeal. After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may 
grant the application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition 
that is merely aspirational. 

Imposed conditions

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

10.9 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

Page 35



APPENDIX B

Applicants name Michael Ward, Hertfordshire Constabulary

Premises licence-holder Mr Vijayakaran Mahalingam

Name and address of premises The Little Convenience Store,
62 Western Road,
Tring
Hertfordshire
HP23 4BB

Ward Tring West and Rural

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is subject to a premises licence, number DAC 030163.  The 
licence was initially granted on 14th June 2012.  The current licence holder 
was initially managing the premises only, but transferred the premises 
licence into his name on 3rd May 2016, following a visit to the premises by 
Hertfordshire Constabulary in April 2016. (See Annex B4).

1.2 The premises licence authorises the following licensable activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol
For consumption off the premises

Monday to Saturday 07.00 to 23.00 hours
Sundays  08.00 to 23.00 hours

A copy of the premises licence is set out at Annex A.

2. Application

2.1 An application for review of this premises licence was received by the 
licensing authority on 19th October 2016, citing grounds under the prevention 
of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm objectives, namely 
that sales of alcohol had been made to underage persons at the premises.  
The review application and supporting documentation received from the 
applicant is attached at Annexes B1 to B6.

2.2 Copies of the review application were served by the applicant on the licence-
holder and responsible authorities on the same day.

2.3 Officers ensured that public notice of the application was displayed at or near 
the premises, at the Council’s offices and on the Council’s website, in 
accordance with the relevant regulations, for a period of 28 days from the day 
after the application was received.

3. Details of Representations

3.1 No further representations have been received in respect of this application.

Page 36



4. Observations

4.1 A map of the area in which the premises is situated is included at Annex C.

4.2 Relevant extracts from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
statutory guidance are set out at Annex D

Page 37



Annex A: Premises Licence

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Pag
[...]
ng authority will judge each application and the circumstances 
pertaining to each premises on the individual merits. Examples which may give rise 
to concern in respect of children would include premises:

• where there have been convictions of members of the current staff at the 
premises for serving alcohol to minors or with a reputation for underage 
drinking,

• where other concerns relating to this objective have arisen.

Representations and Reviews

8.1 Where a right exists for a responsible authority or other person to make 
representations in respect of an application, any representation must be made in 
writing (whether by letter, fax or email), and must contain the name and address of 
the party making the representation, together with any relevant information to assist 
the licensing authority in determining their status. The grounds upon which the 
representation is made should also be clearly set out.

8.2  Representations may encompass a variety of views about an application, and 
may include comments or grounds which are supportive of an application, objecting 

Page 71



to an application, or neutral about an application. The licensing authority will treat all 
relevant representations in the same manner, regardless of their stance.

8.3  Applications for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate 
may only be made in the prescribed form, and following the procedure set out in the 
Act. Licensing officers are able to offer further advice on this procedure to any party 
considering making an application for review of a licence.

8.4  The licensing authority must have reasonable grounds in order to take action 
to refuse, to revoke or to suspend a licence. This means that it will usually need to 
see evidence which substantiates the grounds cited in representations or review 
applications if it is to act upon those grounds. Speculative grounds which cannot be 
substantiated have previously been found by the courts to carry little w
[...]
hed to premises licences. It will normally be 
the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an employer, and not the 
licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are 
competent and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key 
person who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the 
premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A 
condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances 
where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular 
premises, poor management competency could give rise to issues of crime and 
disorder and public safety.

The protection of children from harm

2.21 The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from 
moral, psychological and physical harm.

2.22 The Government believes that it is completely unacceptable to sell alcohol to 
children. Conditions relating to the access of children where alcohol is sold and which 
are appropriate to protect them from harm should be carefully considered.

Determining Applications

9.36  As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing 
on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their 

Page 73



written representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed 
to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation.

9.37  In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must 
give appropriate weight to:
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
• the representations (including sup
[...]
to remove a succession of designated premises supervisors as this 
would be a clear indication of deeper problems that impact upon the licensing 
objectives.

11.23 Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and 
exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the 
licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the licence 
financially and would only be expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of 
promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for 
a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave 
rise to the review to happen again. However, it will always be important that any 
detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is 
appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. But where 
premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not 
hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems at 
the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the 
licence.

Page 75



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chairman will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves and:
(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 

Sub-Committee will c
[...]
 require any person who, in its opinion, is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to ... .

Page 77


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing AG-12-12-2016-Appendix A 67A St John's Road
	Licensing AG-12-12-2016 Appendix B 62 Western Road Tring

	5 Procedure for the hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

12 DECEMBER 2016

Councillors: Mrs Bassadone
P Hearn (Chairman)
R Sutton

Officers: Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader
Barbara Lisgarten Legal Governance Team Leader and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer

The meeting began at 10.00 am

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2016 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman. 

2  APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests. 

4  PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for a new premises 
licence for the following premises:

Ration Book Bakery
67A St John’s Road
Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire
HP1 1QG
The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present. 



The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda. Councillors Mrs Bassadone and R Sutton confirmed they had read 
the documents at hand. 

The Chairman asked the applicants if they wish to add anything to the report.

Mr Habachi said that since June, the Ration Book Bakery has held wine nights under 
temporary event notices which have proved very popular with the local community. 
This is a start up business and both applicants are local residents. 

Ms O’Byrne said she was a trained chef and held a personal alcohol licence. 

The Chairman asked R Hill if he had anything to add to the report.

R Hill said the committee were asked to consider an application for the grant of a 
premises licence and the options available to them were listed in the report. The 
objector to this application had sent an email apologising that he was now unable to 
attend the hearing, and asking that his written representation be considered by the 
committee. Furthermore, a petition had been submitted by the applicants in support 
of the application for an alcohol licence. 

R Hill passed the petition to the members of the committee.

Mr Habachi said he accepted the concerns of the objector and would like to clarify 
some points in the application. At no stage did he intend to turn into an off licence. It 
is a quaint, small, tea room like premises and is a small family business. Mr Habachi 
said his interest came about from a family friendship and with a licence to sell 
alcohol; it will introduce a new strand into the business. The customers are local and 
the alcohol to be sold on the premises is not conventional alcohol that can be found 
in an off licence. The aim is to appeal to an up market audience providing cream teas 
with prosecco, baby showers and wine tasting events. Since June, the wine nights 
have been a monthly event and have proved there is a local demand and support for 
this kind of business. Mr Habachi explained that he was previously a police officer in 
the Metropolitan Police mainly covering Hackney and was heavily involved with the 
night life in Shoreditch so totally understood licensing issues. The objector’s reasons 
were valid but staff would not serve alcohol to those already intoxicated and parties 
would not suit the business aims and were not the intention. The applicants had 
offered to reduce the proposed opening hours in response to the concerns raised but 
mediation between the applicants and the objector had ultimately been unsuccessful. 

The Chairman asked for clarification on the size of the premises, inside and outside. 

Mr Habachi said the total capacity was 15 plus staff. The inside seating provided six 
seats and outside there were nine seats. 

The Chairman asked if there was cover for the outside seating. 

Mr Habachi said that there was and that the outside seating was set back from the 
pavement in an alcove. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone referred to page 21 and asked if the outside toilet was 
shared. 



3

Ms O’Byrne said it was a shared toilet with two other businesses. One is a dog 
grooming shop and the other is a medical supplies company. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone asked if it was one unisex cubicle.

Ms O’Byrne said yes. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone said that the objector mentions the other pubs and clubs 
in the area. She asked for clarification on where the club was. 

Ms O’Byrne said there is a private social club on Horsecroft Road.

Councillor R Sutton asked if, as the premises were quite small, did staff stop letting 
people in when the premises were full? 

Ms O’Byrne confirmed that the cream teas were booked by appointment only to 
make sure there is enough room. 

The Chairman asked who was responsible for the cleanliness of the shared toilet. 

Ms O’Byrne said all three shops were jointly responsible. 

The Chairman asked if it was the applicants’ intention to make the amendments to 
the licensing hours as stated in their letter to the objector. 

Mr Habachi said he understood the concerns of the objector in relation to the later 
opening hours and so was happy to adjust the hours. The hours are later on a Friday 
and Saturday to accommodate wine tasting events. 

The meeting was adjourned at 10.17 am. 

The meeting reconvened at 10.28 am.

Resolved:

That the application for a premises licence be granted with the following amended 
operating hours:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises);
Hours the premises may open to the public
Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 18.00 hours
Friday & Saturday 10.00 to 23.00 hours
Sunday 12.00 to 18.00 hours

Christmas Eve  17.00 to 23.00 hours
New Year’s Eve  17.00 to 01.00 hours
Valentines Day 17.00 to 23.00 hours
St Patrick’s Day  17.00 to 23.00 hours

The Committee considered the 4 licensing objectives and the Council’s statement of 
licensing policy, the representation from a local resident and the submissions of the 



applicants. The Committee noted that no representations were made by the statutory 
responsible authorities.

The Committee noted the concerns of the objector about how he felt that the 
premises may impact upon his quality of life and the licensing objectives. The 
Committee also noted the reduced operating hours that had been offered by the 
applicants during the mediation process, and the submissions about how the 
business would operate if a licence was granted. 

The Committee felt that the application contained sufficient preventative measures to 
deal with the concerns which had been raised, and agreed unanimously that it would 
not be inappropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the 
application, subject to the reduced hours suggested by the applicant.

B. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for review of a 
premises licence for the following premises:

Little Convenience Store
62 Western Road
Tring
Hertfordshire
HP23 4BB

The Chairman asked R Hill if he had anything to add to the report.

R Hill said that the details of the review application were as set out in the report, on 
page 36 of the agenda. The review application had been made by the police in 
response to an incident involving the sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18, 
which led to that individual requiring emergency medical treatment.

The Chairman asked Mr Ward if he wished to add anything to the report. 

Mr Ward said his role was to investigate licensing matters across the borough. M 
Ward said he first became involved with this premises when it was known as a 
Costcutters in March. After the first incident, Mr Ward said he attended the shop and 
found a number of licensing issues and so sat down with Mr Mahalingam and set out 
a action plan to prevent the sale of alcohol to under 18’s again. Mr Ward said he 
became involved again with the premises after the incident set out in the agenda and 
Mr Mahalingam was interviewed under caution. It was found that there was a distinct 
lack of management and non-licence holders were serving customers’ alcohol. There 
was also a language barrier. The member of staff that served the alcohol to the 
underage boy was issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice by the police. This application 
was made as there was a need to place extra conditions on the premises’ licence to 
deal with these issues. The incident in October could have easily resulted in a 
fatality. 

The Chairman invited Mr Mahalingam to make a comment. 



5

Mr Mahalingam said that since the incident in October, he had been in constant 
contact with Mr Ward. After the first incident in March, he asked for the CCTV to be 
recording at all times and to give training to all staff. The incident in October was 
recorded on CCTV and this was given to Mr Ward. Mr Mahalingam said he 
suspended the member of staff that sold the alcohol and this member of staff has 
since left the job. Two new employees now work in the shop; one has a personal 
alcohol licence and the other staff member will be going on the course. Mr 
Mahalingam will be applying to specify a new designated premises supervisor (DPS) 
– at the moment, the member of staff took the exam two weeks ago and is waiting for 
the personal licence to arrive before the application can be made. Mr Mahalingam 
said he will be eventually selling the business to the new employees. He added that 
he was making sure all of Mr Ward’s suggestions are being complied with and any 
new staff receive a training pack that they must sign to say they understand what 
they have been told. The shop now practices Challenge 25 and posters have been 
displayed. 

The Chairman asked Mr Mahalingam how many children bought the alcohol in the 
incident in October. 

Mr Mahalingam said he understood that one child bought the alcohol and shared it 
with others. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone referred to the interview in the agenda and said she was 
confused about the children distinguishing between the older and younger man. 
Councillor Mrs Bassadone asked Mr Mahalingam how old he was. 

Mr Mahalingam said he was 37 and his brother in law was 40. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone asked why Mr Mahalingam only visited the shop once a 
week.

Mr Mahalingam said the previous member of staff had 6-7 years of retail experience 
and had been working at the shop for 11 months. He visited the shop once a week to 
help with the cash and carry. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone asked Mr Ward why the boys’ statements were quite 
similar and said some of the paragraphs read almost identical. 

Mr Ward said after interviewing one boy, the other was aware of what had happened. 
He said he does not ask specific questions so it is just the way the notes are made. 

The Chairman asked Mr Mahalingam if he was happy with the conditions proposed 
by the police.

Mr Mahalingam said that he agreed with the proposed conditions. 

The Chairman asked if anyone had anything else to say. 

Mr Mahalingam said it was not his intention to sell alcohol to people under the age of 
18. He is making a living and said he would not like his own daughter being able to 
buy alcohol underage in a shop. Mr Mahalingam said he will make sure this will never 
happen again and will ensure staff training is up to date. 



The meeting was adjourned at 10.45 am. 

The meeting reconvened at 11.09 am.

Resolved:

That the premises licence for Little Convenience Store, 62 Western Road, Tring, be 
modified by way of imposition of the following additional conditions:

1. A Personal Licence holder must be on the premises during hours of trading.

2. Every sale or supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a personal licence holder

3. The DPS will attend the premises on a minimum of two occasions per week to 
maintain a robust management of staff and to ensure that the Licensing Objectives 
are strictly adhered to.  Each visit to be recorded in the Refusals Log by way of a 
timed & dated signature.

4. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an Age Verification Policy 
applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

5. The policy referred to above must require individuals, who appear to the 
responsible person to be under 18 years of age (Or such older age as may be 
specified) to produce, on request, and, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph and date of birth.

6. A “Challenge 25” scheme is to be in place and notices of this prominently 
displayed within the store.

7. All staff shall be trained in relation to under-age related sales of alcohol.

8. A record of alcohol related training of staff shall be maintained and updated 
accordingly.

9. All sales or supply of alcohol will be made using only an electronic till. The till 
will prompt when alcohol is scanned to remind staff to check the age of the 
purchaser.

10. “Age Refusals Register”. A refusals book will be kept to record where sales of 
alcohol are challenged or refused. The register will be examined weekly by the DPS 
who will endorse the document accordingly. 

11. All staff shall be fully conversant in the English language

12. The premises shall operate a digital CCTV system that covers all areas where 
beers, wines and spirits are displayed together with the service counter. Images shall 
be retained for a minimum of 31 days and made available, on request, by police or 
relevant authority officers



7

13. All staff shall be proficient in the operation of the CCTV system and be able to 
produce downloaded images on request of police or responsible authority officers.

14. Mr RAJAYAGAM will not be permitted to sell alcohol or tobacco at any time 
during trading hours.

The Committee considered the material in the review application, as well as the 
submissions of the licence-holder, the licensing objectives and the Council’s 
statement of licensing policy.

The Committee were very concerned about the failings at the premises that led the 
police to make this application. The latest incident had had serious consequences, 
resulting in a child needing medical treatment and could have been much worse.

The Committee had considered suspending or revoking the licence. However, they 
took into account the licence-holder’s acceptance of the proposed additional 
conditions, and his willingness to work with the police to remedy the issues at the 
premises. The Committee agreed that these additional conditions, if implemented 
fully, would be adequate to address the problems identified by the police.  The 
Committee also noted that new staff were in the process of being licensed with a 
view to taking over the running of the premises.
Therefore, the Committee agreed, unanimously, to modify the current licence 
conditions to include the above conditions.

The Meeting ended at 11.12 am


